
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

14 October 2020 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 22nd October, 2020, 6.00 pm 
in Online Meeting 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Executive (Overview and Scrutiny Committee or by 
the Council)  
 

6 The Councils Recovery & Reset Plan arising from COVID-19 (Pages 7 - 38) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Tamworth Borough Council response to White Paper: Planning for the 
Future (Pages 39 - 74) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory and Community Safety) 
 

 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
  _____________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 

possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 

of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 

public being accidentally filmed.    

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 

location of any cameras when selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, J Chesworth, M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates. 
 Councillor Dr S Peaple is also invited to sit and speak at this meeting. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 10th SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

J Chesworth, M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Anica 
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation), Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director 
Finance), Gareth Youlden, Jo Hutchison (Democratic Services, Scrutiny and 
Elections Officer) and Jodie Small (Legal, Democratic and Corporate Support 
Assistant) 
 
 No Apologies received  
 
Guest Councillor: Dr S Peaple 
 
 

29 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th August 2020 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

31 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None 
 

32 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE OR BY THE COUNCIL)  
 
Councillor Dr S Peaple member of Corporate Scrutiny Committee updated 
Cabinet and made a recommendation following consideration of matters by the 
Scrutiny Committee in relation to the Initial Impact of the Pandemic on the 
Council’s Business Aims 
 
RESOLVED  That Cabinet; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 10 September 2020 

 

 

2 
 

 
 Agreed to look at the longer term financial finances of the 

Heritage assets for Tamworth. 
 

 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor D Cook 
 

33 QUARTER ONE 2020/21 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Leader of the Council provided Cabinet with a performance update and 
financial health check 
 
RESOLVED           That Cabinet 

 
  Approved that the General Fund budgets be 

revised to reflect the forecast overspend at 
Quarter 1 of £134k, net of the savings identified 
of £1.2m, to be financed from a contribution 
from the transformation reserve 

 
  Endorsed the contents of this report 
 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Cook) 
 

34 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2021/22  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance considers proposals for 
the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for working age customers for 2021/22 
 
RESOLVED Cabinet agreed that; 

 
 The planned review for the introduction of a banding 

scheme for Council Tax Reduction be deferred until 2021 

and that the current scheme for working age customers 

continues to be aligned to Applicable Amounts with those 

of Housing Benefit for 2021/22. 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

35 RELEASE OF MOBILE PHONE CAPITAL CONTINGENCY FUNDING  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance requested members 
approve the release of £20,000 from capital contingency as per capital bid 
already requested for financial year 18/19 to cover costs associated with a new 
mobile phone contract 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet; 

Page 4



Cabinet 10 September 2020 

 

 

3 
 

 
 Approved the release of £20,000 capital contingency 

from the capital bid to cover costs associated with a new 
organisation wide mobile phone contract already 
approved as part of 18/19 budget process.  
 
Specifically, the funds will cover a refresh of obsolete 
handsets and any associated costs of setting up the new 
contract. 
 

 
(Moved by Councillor R Prutchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

Thursday, 22nd October 2020 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

THE COUNCILS RECOVERY & RESET PLAN ARISING FROM COVID-19 
 
 

Non-Confidential 
 

1. PURPOSE 

 

1.1. The purpose of the report is to: - 

  

 Reflect on the Council’s emergency response to the pandemic, noting the 

continuation of key front-line services 

 Outline the Council’s proposed approach to recovery and reset in response to the 

pandemic  

 Share the Programme structure, including governance and scrutiny arrangements as 

well as describing the approach, methodology and resourcing 

 Detail the programme structure and headline key projects with initial scoping of key 

work-streams 

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet are asked to: - 
 

2.1. Approve the proposed Recovery and Reset framework detailed in the report and 

presented in annex one and four. 

 

2.2. Acknowledge the Council’s continuation of critical services, arising from the 

pandemic, noting the detail captured in section 7.1 & 7.2 and further illustrated at annex 

three. 

 

2.3. Establish with the Leader, members of Cabinet and Scrutiny Chairs, a Recovery and 

Reset meeting to monitor, scrutinise and support the delivery of the programme with 

formal recommendations back to Cabinet on progress.  Draft terms of reference are set out 

at annex two. 

 

2.4. Note that the Recovery and Reset Programme has been shared with the Council’s Trade 

Union Liaison Group (TULG) and this will now be a standing agenda item to ensure 

transparency with the service review process and projects identified. 

 

 

 

 

 Page 7

Agend
[...]
s progressed it is accepted practice that a full community and 

equality impact assessment will be completed. 

 

6.2. There are no direct human resource implications arising from the report.  However, the 

Programme, if approved, will result in the need for a Change Management Strategy 

reflecting on the comprehensive service review timetable for each of the councils’ core 

services.  The report has therefore been presented to the Trade Union Liaison Group, and 

the Head of Paid Service has confirmed to them that Recovery and Reset planning will be a 

standing agenda item and staff will be properly consulted where service options are being 

considered 

 

7. MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION 

 

Reflect on the Councils emergency response to the pandemic, noting the continuation of 
critical front-line services 

 

7.1. Importantly, the COVID-19 emergency, tested the Council’s ability to move at pace, 

prioritise its service delivery and demonstrate its core values & purpose.  Successfully the 

Council was able to: - 

 

 Continued the delivery of all critical front line services.  Specifically bin 

management, cleaning and grounds maintenance were continued and Street Scene are 

commended for their uninterrupted service delivery to Tamworth and its residents’ 

 

 Increase residents’ resilience and access to information through empowering and 

working with ‘anchor’ and third sector organisations to support our most vulnerable 

 

 Utilise Council resources effectively, with a significant shift to digital working 

solutions as well as the proactive and dynamic management of demand through 

deployment and combinations of home and agile working 

 Page 11



 Re-enforce Tamworth Communities offer through securing an intelligence led and 

positive data sharing platform with major stakeholders to support those extremely &/or 

clinically vulnerable 

 

 Continue to improve front line service delivery by delivering on previously agreed 

corporate pro
[...]
covery and reset in response to the pandemic 
 

7.4. As we build on Tamworth’s achievements and start to look to horizons and opportunities 

beyond the immediate crisis it is important to reflect on the challenges. A strategic analysis 

has informed the development of a single and coherent recovery plan that seeks to define 

organisational thread, synergy and how all work-streams fit together to ensure a ‘strategic 

fit’ with Tamworth own ambitions. 

 

Challenges 

Political  Brexit 2020/Transition arrangements 
 Devolution White Paper (Autumn 2020 – now anticipated 2021) 
 Digital Democracy 
 Fluid and Continued COVID19 risks and restrictions 

Page 14



Economical  Comprehensive Spending Review October which is likely to impact on public 
sector spending 

 Delays to the Fairer Funding Review (2021); retention of business rates 
(2023) and changes to the financing of New Homes Bonus means there is 
continued uncertainty around councils subsidy and financing arrangements 

 Tamworth MTFS reported position with general fund - deficit increasing from 
£6.9m to £9m over 5 years – reduced to c£8m based on moratorium on non-
essential spending, review expenditure and £0.93m COVID LA allocation 

 Tamworth central case scenario is £1.1m, could rise to more than £7m under 
worst case assumptions 

 Savings of c£2m  required annually 
 Furlough Scheme currently set to end October 2020 potentially leading to 

financial hardship 
Social  Risk of a Second Wave &/or local interventions and lock downs as 

restrictions are updated in response to infection rates 
 Support for Vulnerable, particularly those extremely &/or clinically shielding 
 Managing citizen and stakeholder expectations as resources are stretched 
 Compliance with Government restrictions around social distancing, shielding, 

hygiene and testing 
Technical  COVID19 guidance on numerous policy areas is game changing – income 

recovery (ban on evictions); homelessness regulations and bur
[...]
 Other local council reports on COVID response’ and preparations’ 

 Reference to feedback during the Pandemic captured through the usual 

customer engagement channels 

 

7.7. The Programme seeks to align existing corporate projects to the new Recovery and Reset 

Plan, avoiding duplication and also ensuring our “one council approach” so all the 

Councils resources are focused on its core aims, notably striving for 

 

 Transparent democratic structures that support engagement and enables 

members to act as community navigators and leaders 

 Financial sustainability 

 Place based and intelligence led in line with the Tamworth Community Offer 

 Digital by default with acceleration of agile and dynamic working 

 Supports community cohesion, resilience, and independence 

 

Share the Programme structure, including member governance and scrutiny arrangements as 
well as describing the approach, methodology and timescales  
 

7.8. Part of the resourcing plan includes for the procurement of external programme 

management.  It is anticipated that suitably qualified specialist(s) will be engaged following 

Cabinets consideration of the proposals on 22nd October.  By mid-December it is 

anticipated a full programme including Gantt chart (detailed route map), resource 

interdependencies and detail in annex four will be mapped; with service reviews identified 

for year one having commenced.  

  

7.9. Programme Management Support is being commissioned on the basis of commonly 

accepted PRINCE2 concepts and will include 

 

 PID(s) and individual resourcing documentation for each project 

 Scoped and agreed work streams with clear work packages 

 Check point reports with documented decision making  to ELT 

 Highlight reports with standard BRAG status for scrutiny and cabinet reporting 

 PIR and continual learning; including upskilling of in-house teams 

 Cross fertilisation with communication planning & citizen engagement strategy 

 

7.10
[...]
each scrutiny committee with the Leader, Cabinet, Executive 

Leadership Team and Programme Director to review, support, scrutinise the programme 

delivery, feeding observations back to Cabinet as is the current convention. Proposed 

terms of reference for this group are set out at annex two and it is suggested the 

arrangements for this are overseen by the Council’s Monitoring Officer to ensure this does 

not fall outside current constitutional arrangements. 

 

 

Detail the programme structure, headline key projects with initial scoping of key work-stream 
  

Page 18

https://www.local.gov.uk/covid-19-outbreak-reset-and-recovery-councillor-guidance
https://www.local.gov.uk/covid-19-leadership-workbook-cabinet-members
https://www.local.gov.uk/councillors-workbook-effective-opposition-during-covid-19-reset-and-recovery


7.14. Corporate Management Team undertook a detailed exercise over June and July identifying 

financial opportunities to maximise income to the Council.  The areas identified have 

informed the work-streams proposed. 

 

7.15. The plan, which is shown in full at Annex four, will be the subject of detailed scoping and 

development of associated PID(s) including individual resourcing plans. Proposed aims, 

objectives and key activities are detailed in annex four and will be the basis for the projects 

listed. 

 

7.16. Where cross cutting themes have been identified, whilst lead officers have been identified, 

it is entirely possible that business cases will be bought forward to Cabinet outside of the 

Recovery and Reset framework.  Some of this is captured within the recovery and Reset 

programme to avoid duplication, but the programme is designed to enhance and support 

the overall approach not act as impediment to routine service and ‘usual’ directorate 

business improvement. 

 
8.0. NEXT STEPS 
 
8.1. If approved the following timetable is anticipated: - 
 
 

 Event Timescale 

TULG update with Recovery & Reset 
Programme 

By
[...]
 the impacts 
identifying in summary any risks or benefits against the following 

Financial  
 
 

 

Staffing/organisation  
 
 

 

Reputational  
 
 

 

Statutory/Regulatory 
  
 

 

Community/Vulnerability  
 
 

 

Environment/economy 
 
 

 

Other  
 
 

 

What would be required 
to implement a change 
including approximate 
timescale and 
resources needed 

 

Describe the evidence 
used to support the 
above conclusions 

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR REGULATORY & COMMUNITY 
SAFETY 

 
 
TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL RESPONSE TO WHITE PAPER: PLANNING 

FOR THE FUTURE 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None. 
 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To seek Cabinet approval to submit the draft consultation response to the 
Government consultation on Planning white paper: planning for the future as the 
response of Tamworth Borough Council and acknowledge that the White Paper 
creates uncertainty in setting out the timescale for the delivery of a new local plan. To 
further seek a Cabinet resolution to submit evidence to the Housing, Communities 
and Local Government Committee inquiry with responsibility for the final wording to 
be delegated to the Assistant Director – Growth and Regeneration. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

1. Approve the submission of the consultation response set out in Appendix A as 
the response of Tamworth Borough Council 

2. Acknowledge that the proposals within the White Paper will delay the delivery 
of a new local plan and also the preparation of a Local Development Scheme 
which sets out the timetable.  

3. Resolve to submit evidence to the Housing, Communities and Local 
Government Committee inquiry and delegate responsibility for the wording of 
that response to the Assistant Director – Growth and Regeneration 

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The White Paper: Planning for the Future was published by Government on 06 
August and seeks views on a wide range of reforms to the planning system covering 
five main areas. 

 Streamlining the system 

 Modernising through a digital first approach 

 Focussing on design and sustainability 

 Improving infrastructure delivery 

 Making sure land is available for development 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 
Officers have drafted responses to the 26 questions posed in the consultation 
document in consultation with members and those responses are included in 
Appendix A. Approval is sought to submit the responses set out in Appendix A as the 
response of Tamworth Borough Council to the consultation. The consultation closes 
on 29 October 2020. 
 
At the Cabinet meeting on 19 March 2020 members considered the Local Plan 
Review document and approved the commencement of work to produce a new local 
plan. A further report was to be brought to Cabinet setting out a timeframe for the 
development of the new plan. Work on this has been ongoing, however the white 
paper includes proposals for large scale changes to the local plan making process 
which, if implemented, would significantly alter the way in which local plans are 
produced. It is considered that starting the development of a new local plan in the 
current circumstances would not be appropriate when the process and form the plan 
is required to take may change substantially in the near future. 
 
On 08 October the Housing, Communities and Local Government Committee 
launched a new inquiry to investigate the Government proposals to reform the 
planning system as set out in the white paper. As part of the inquiry the Committee is 
inviting the submission of views on a number of issues by 30 October. It is 
considered important to submit a response to the call for evidence to ensure that the 
Council’s views are fully considered by the inquiry, however it has not been possible 
for a full response to be drafted in time for consideration by Cabinet prior to the 
Cabinet report submission deadline. Therefore a framework for the response to the 
eight questions posed is included at Appendix B and it is recommended that Cabinet 
delegate responsibility for drafting and submitting a full response to the Assistant 
Director – Growth and Regeneration. 
 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
The alternative options in relation to the consultation are to not respond at all or to 
provide a different response to that proposed in Appendix A. Whilst Tamworth’s 
response is likely to be only one of many received by Government, not responding to 
the consultation would mean the Council’s views are not taken into account and so 
this option was not considered appropriate. The proposed response set out in 
Appendix A is considered to be the most appropriate response and has been drawn 
up by officers in consultation with members. 
 
A similar consideration applies to the response to the Housing, Communities and 
Local Government Committee inquiry. The alternative option would be to not 
respond, which would mean the Council’s views are not taken into account. There is 
also not sufficient time for a full response to be considered by Cabinet prior to the 
Cabinet report submission deadline. It is therefore considered that the most 
appropriate option is for Cabinet to approve the framework for a response and 
delegate responsibility for the final wording to the Assistant Director – Growth and 
Regeneration. 
 
The alternative option considered in relation to the delivery of the local plan is to 
continue with the current approach of developing a new local plan under the existing 
Government policy and guidance. The consultation proposes wide ranging and 
significant changes to the planning system including to the local plan process. As no 
significant progress has been made on a new local plan for Tamworth at this stage, it 
would be unlikely to meet the criteria for any transitional arrangements were the 

Page 40



proposals in the white paper to be brought forward. To progress the new pl
[...]
October, it has not been possible for a full response to be 
drafted in time for consideration by Cabinet prior to the submission deadline. 
Therefore a framework for the response to the eight questions posed is included at 
Appendix B and it is recommended that Cabinet delegate responsibility for drafting 
and submitting a full response to the Assistant Director – Growth and Regeneration. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Corinne O’Hare - Planning Policy and Delivery Officer 
Richard Powell - Planning Policy and Delivery Officer 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
White paper: Planning for the future – available at: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-for-the-future 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory and Community Safety – 19 March 2020 
Cabinet – Local Plan Review 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix A – Draft response to Planning White Paper: Planning for the Future 
Consultation 
Appendix B – Framework for responding to the Housing, Communities and Local 
Government Committee inquiry into proposed planning reforms 
 

Page 44

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-for-the-future


White Paper: Planning for the Future 

 

Q1. What three words do you associate most with the planning system in England?  

1. Necessary 

2. Democratic 

3. Multifaceted 

 

Q2. Do you get involved with planning decisions in your local area?  

Yes, as a local planning authority (LPA), Tamworth Borough Council engages at 

national, County and district level together with cross-border working. 

 

Q2(a). If no, why not?  

N/A 

 

Q3. Our proposals will make it much easier to access plans and contribute your 

views to planning decisions. How would you like to find out about plans and 

planning proposals in the future? [Social media / Online news / Newspaper / By 

post / Other – please specify] 

Any access to plans and proposals would have to take into account changes to the 

Data Protection Act through the GDPR in May 2018 and people’s access to different 
[...]
map to see 

what proposals will have a direct effect on their local area. However, this eliminates 

the possibility of the opportunity for the Planning Officer to be able to take the time 

to explain the reasoning and evidence for the decisions to the member of the public 

as they would during a consultation event. As not everyone can be engage through 

Social Media and other digital platforms, which are proposed. There are still aspects 

of the consultation process where provision will still need to be made for and 

guidance given for how these hard to reach groups, whose view must be heard, and 

matter can be engaged. 

 

Having policies accurately and clearly with set boundaries for each element on 

interactive layers it will provide clarity for all (developers, LPAs and members of the 

public) when it comes to applications and appeals. This might even reduce the 

amount of wasted applications appeals that are faced through a misunderstanding of 

the policy position relating to developments. 

 

Page 59



Q12. Do you agree with our proposals for a 30 month statutory timescale for the 

production of Local Plans?  

No. The proposed 30-month timescale for the preparation of a Local Plan is unlikely 

to be realistic for LPAs to achieve, especially in the short-term whilst local authorities 

are skilling-up. The proposals require that local authorities draw up a Local Plan 

within 18 months and assemble the evidence to grant outline permission for Growth 

areas, when many local authorities already have limited/stretched resources 

including staffing and funding. The proposed timeframe significantly underestimates 

the scale of the challenge for local authorities – especially where collaboration and 

agreement between multiple authorities and stakeholders is required. 

 

Although Local Plans will no longer contain generic development management 

policies, Planning Authorities will still need to collect a substantial amount of 

evidence to he
[...]
e it is required. However, there appears 
to be widespread misunderstanding about what the purpose and function of the 
green belt and this often leads to confusion over the status of potential development 
land. If the Government intends to make such wide ranging changes to the planning 
system, green belt should be considered a big part of it and should not be excluded 
from the review. 
 
8. What progress has been made since the Committee’s 2018 report on capturing 
land value and how might the proposals improve outcomes? What further steps 
might also be needed? 
 
We have no comments to make on this point. 

Page 74


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 The Councils Recovery & Reset Plan arising from COVID-19
	Appendix 1 Recovery & Reset Programme Structure
	Appendix 2  Recovery & Reset Cross Party Scrutiny Terms of Reference
	Appendix 3 The Councils Response during the Pandemic March to September
	Appendix 4 Recovery and Reset Programme including all Project(s) and outline objectives
	Appendix 5 The Councils Recovery & Reset Service Re-design template

	7 Tamworth Borough Council response to White Paper: Planning for the Future
	Appendix A - Draft Response to White Paper Consultation
	Appendix B – Framework for responding to the Housing, Communities and Local Government Committee inquiry into proposed planning reforms




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 22nd OCTOBER 2020 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

J Chesworth, M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates 

 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Rob 
Barnes (Executive Director Communities), Anna Miller (Assistant Director – 
Growth & Regeneration), Tina Mustafa (Assistant Director Neighbourhoods), 
Eleanor Overton (Head of Planning), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic 
Services Manager), Jodie Small (Legal, Democratic and Corporate Support 
Assistant) and Adam Deakin (Technical Infrastructure Engineer) 
 
Councillors in attendance: 

Councillor Dr. S Peaple 
           Councillor T Jay 
          Councillor R Ford 
   

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence 
 

37 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th September 2020 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
  
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Cook) 
 
 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

39 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None 
 



Cabinet 22 October 2020 

 

 

2 
 

40 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE OR BY THE COUNCIL)  
 
Councillor T Jay Chair of Corporate Scrutiny Committee updated Cabinet and 
made a recommendation following consideration of matters by the Scrutiny 
Committee on the Update on Potential Legal Actions from the Executive Director, 
Organisation. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
 note that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee had considered 

this item and that it recommended to Cabinet that the Leader 
of the Council be involved in any decisions in respect of any 
legal proceedings, in addition to the relevant Portfolio 
Holders. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Prtichard) 
 

 
Councillor R Ford Chair of Health and Wellbeing Committee updated Cabinet and 
made a recommendation following consideration of matters by the Health & 
Wellbeing Committee related to the Housing Strategy Report  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet  

 
 Agreed that the proposed actions contained within the 

draft Housing Strategy be endorsed and could go on to 
become the final strategy with the amendment that 
Stoneydelph and Glascote are included as areas where 
funding/support should be focussed as they contain areas 
which have historically had high deprivation; 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor 
J Oates) 

 
 
 

41 THE COUNCILS RECOVERY & RESET PLAN ARISING FROM COVID-19  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to consider the Councils Recovery & Reset 
Plan Arising from Covid-19 to reflect on the Council’s emergency response to the 
pandemic, noting the continuation of key front-line services, to outline the 
Council’s proposed approach to recovery and reset in response to the pandemic, 
to share the Programme structure, including governance and scrutiny 
arrangements as well as describing the approach, methodology and resourcing 
and detail the programme structure and headline key projects with initial scoping 
of key work-streams 
 
RESOLVED  That Cabinet  

 



Cabinet 22 October 2020 

 

 

3 
 

1. Approved the proposed Recovery and Reset framework 
detailed in the report and presented in annex one and four. 
 

2. Acknowledged the Council’s continuation of critical services, 
arising from the pandemic, noting the detail captured in 
section 7.1 & 7.2 and further illustrated at annex three; 
 

3. Established with the Leader, members of Cabinet and 
Scrutiny Chairs, a Recovery and Reset meeting to monitor, 
scrutinise and support the delivery of the programme with 
formal recommendations back to Cabinet on progress.  Draft 
terms of reference are set out at annex two and  
 

4. Noted that the Recovery and Reset Programme has been 
shared with the Council’s Trade Union Liaison Group (TULG) 
and this will now be a standing agenda item to ensure 
transparency with the service review process and projects 
identified. 
 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J 
Oates) 

 
 

42 TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL RESPONSE TO WHITE PAPER: 
PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory & Community Safety to seek Cabinet 
approval to submit the draft consultation response to the Government 
consultation on Planning white paper: planning for the future as the response of 
Tamworth Borough Council and acknowledge that the White Paper creates 
uncertainty in setting out the timescale for the delivery of a new local plan. To 
further seek a Cabinet resolution to submit evidence to the Housing, Communities 
and Local Government Committee inquiry with responsibility for the final wording 
to be delegated to the Assistant Director – Growth and Regeneration. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Cabinet  

 
1. Approved the submission of the consultation response set 

out in Appendix A as the response of Tamworth Borough 
Council; 
 

2.  Acknowledged that the proposals within the White Paper 
will delay the delivery of a new local plan and also the 
preparation of a Local Development Scheme which sets out 
the timetable. 
 

3. Resolved to submit evidence to the Housing, Communities 
and Local Government Committee inquiry and delegate 
responsibility for the wording of that response to the 
Assistant Director – Growth and Regeneration 



Cabinet 22 October 2020 

 

 

4 
 

 
 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor 

R Pritchard) 
 
Councillor S Doyle would like to thank the Planning Team for the time and effort 
put into this consultation  
 

  

 Leader  
 

 


